excise tax; provided, that if certain events of default exist, we may be precluded from paying any dividends or other distributions.

Events of Default. We expect the secured revolving and term credit facility will contain customary events of default (subject in certain cases to
specified cure periods), including but not limited to non-payment, breach of covenants, representations or warranties, cross defaults, bankruptcy
or other insolvency events, judgments, ERISA events, invalidity of loan documents, loss of REIT qualification, and occurrence of a change of
control (to be defined in the definitive documentation for the secured revolving and term credit facility).

Contractual Obligations

The following table summarizes the amounts due in connection with our contractual obligations described below as of December 31, 2011 and
for the years ended December 31, 2012 (assuming all debt obligations as of June 30, 2012 were outstanding as of January 1, 2012) through 2016
and thereafter on a pro forma basis (in thousands). For a description of the pro forma adjustments made to our predecessor�s historical financial
statements, see �Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.�

Pro Forma Year Ended December 31
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 Thereafter Total

Mortgages and other debt(1)

Interest expense $ 55,500 $ 53,875 $ 48,030 $ 33,632 $ 27,891 $ 18,890 $ 237,818
Amortization $ 12,208 $ 15,426 $ 14,760 $ 10,051 $ 7,921 $ 5,641 $ 66,007
Principal repayment �  $ 55,534 $ 327,561 $ 73,317 $ 91,369 $ 459,201 $ 1,006,982
Ground leases $ 108 $ 108 $ 108 $ 108 $ 108 $ 2,763 $ 3,303
Operating leases �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Tenant improvement and leasing
commission costs $ 124,645 �  �  �  �  �  $ 124,645

Total $ 192,461 $ 124,943 $ 390,459 $ 117,108 $ 127,289 $ 486,495 $ 1,438,755

(1) Assumes no extension options are exercised.
Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

As of June 30, 2012, we did not have any off-balance sheet arrangements.

Distribution Policy

In order to qualify as a REIT, we must distribute to our stockholders, on an annual basis, at least 90% of our REIT taxable income, determined
without regard to the deduction for dividends paid and excluding net capital gains. In addition, we will be subject to U.S. federal income tax at
regular corporate rates to the extent that we distribute less than 100% of our net taxable income (including net capital gains) and will be subject